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Founded in 2006, the U.S.-Korea Institute at SAIS (USKI) works to increase information and understanding of 
Korea and Korean affairs in the United States. USKI’s efforts combine innovative research on Korea, inter-Korean 
affairs, Northeast Asian regional relations and U.S.-Korea relations with a repertoire of outreach activities and 
events that encourage the broadest possible debate and dialogue among scholars, policymakers, students, and NGO 
and business leaders with an interest in Korea. Additionally, USKI sponsors the Korea Studies concentration at 
SAIS, a growing interdisciplinary program intended to prepare the next generation of leaders in the area of Korean 
affairs.  
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INTRODUCTION 

 
The purpose of this report is to identify relevant legislation in the 111th U.S. Congress pertaining 
to U.S.-Korea relations and the Korean-American community. Where possible, the report also 
tracks votes and positions of congressional members regarding such legislation. The report does 
not take a position on members’ voting behavior nor assesses the merits of relevant legislation. 
 
Relevant legislation can be grouped into four main categories. First is nonproliferation and 
defense/security issues related to North Korea. Most congressional activity concerns this area. 
Second is North Korean human rights and freedom of information. Third is a range of military 
and defense issues related to the U.S.-ROK alliance and the U.S. military presence in South 
Korea. Fourth, a few pieces of legislation reflect narrow and discreet items of interest to the 
Korean-American community.  

METHODOLOGY 
 
Relevant legislation includes all congressional actions that expressly mention “Korea.” The 
report also attempted to identify legislation of indirect interest to U.S.-Korea relations or the 
Korean-American community that does not explicitly mention “Korea.” This includes legislation 
related to the following concerns: visa waiver program; defense relations with major non-NATO 
allies; US forward-deployed forces; free trade agreements; non-proliferation; and human rights. 
Given the difficulty of inferring or imputing any legislative priorities to the Korean-American 
community, the relevant legislation listed below cannot claim to be an exhaustive list nor can it 
be used to make any assessment regarding the role or impact of Korean-Americans on the U.S. 
legislative process.1

FINDINGS 

    

 
Below is an itemized list of relevant legislation in each house of Congress distinguished by type: 
bill,2 joint resolution,3 concurrent resolution,4 resolution;5

                                                 
1 For a more in-depth discussion of Korean-American political attitudes, see Choi, Bo-Kyung with Daniel Lim and 
Jeffrey Mitchell, “The K-Factor: Korean-American Attitudes Toward and Impact on U.S.-Korea Policy,” Center for 
Strategic and International Studies, March 2008, 

 and amendments to introduced 

http://csis.org/files/media/csis/pubs/08-03-25_k-factor_english.pdf. 
See also Forrester, Jason, “Congressional Attitudes on the Future of the U.S.-South Korea Relationship,” Center for 
Strategic and International Studies, Washington, DC, May 2007, 
http://csis.org/files/media/csis/pubs/070504_congressionalattitudes_final.pdf 
2 A bill is the form used for most legislation, whether permanent or temporary, general or special, public or private.  
3 Joint resolutions may originate either in the House of Representatives or in the Senate—not, as is sometimes 
incorrectly assumed, jointly in both Houses. There is little practical difference between a bill and a joint resolution 
and the two forms are often used interchangeably. 
4A matter affecting the operations of both Houses of Congress is usually initiated by a concurrent 
resolution. Concurrent and simple resolutions normally are not legislative in character—they are not "presented" to 
the President for approval—and so are used merely for expressing facts, principles, opinions, and purposes of the 
two Houses. A concurrent resolution is not equivalent to a bill. 

http://csis.org/files/media/csis/pubs/08-03-25_k-factor_english.pdf�
http://csis.org/files/media/csis/pubs/070504_congressionalattitudes_final.pdf�
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legislation. Entries for each piece of legislation summarize relevance to Korean issues, identify 
the member who introduced the legislation and if possible any co-sponsors,6

 

 and provide a status 
update of the latest congressional action as of October 2009.  

Following each description is a breakdown of congressional members’ votes for each piece of 
legislation. Members who introduced legislation are marked (I) and co-sponsors (C). Members 
voting in favor receive (+) while those voting against receive (-). Members who did not vote are 
noted (NV).  
  

                                                                                                                                                             
5 A matter concerning the rules, the operation, or the opinion of either House alone is initiated by a simple 
resolution.  
6 Co-sponsors are routinely added to legislation already introduced, so co-sponsor listing reflects most recent data as 
of October 2009.  
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SENATE 
 

Bills 
 
S.837: North Korea Sanctions Act of 2009 
 
This bill was introduced by Senator Sam Brownback (R-KS) with 7 co-sponsors on April 20, 
2009. The bill corresponds to legislation introduced in the House as H.R. 3423 (see below). The 
bill directs the Secretary of State to re-designate North Korea as a state sponsor of terrorism 
under the Export Administration Act of 1979, the Arms Control Export Act, and the Foreign 
Assistance Act of 1961. Moreover, the bill expresses the sense of the Congress that the Special 
Envoy for Human Rights in North Korea should be present at all negotiating sessions between 
the governments of the United States and North Korea. The bill has not been presented for a vote 
and is currently pending before the Senate Foreign Relations Committee.  

Co-sponsors: Christopher S. Bond (R-MO); Jim Bunning (R-KY); Tom Coburn (R-OK); John 
Cornyn (R-TX); John Ensign (R-NV); Kay Bailey Hutchison (R-TX); James M. Inhofe (R-OK).  
 
 
S.1407: Military Construction and Veteran’s Affairs and Related Agencies Appropriations 
Act  of 2010 
 
Senator Tim Johnson (D-SD) introduced this bill on July 7, 2009. It authorizes facility 
construction and maintenance funds for the Department of Defense for fiscal year 2010. For 
countries hosting U.S. forces, the bill requires the Departments of Defense and State to report on 
U.S. efforts to encourage greater “burden sharing” with host countries, including South Korea. 
This includes, inter alia, encouraging host countries to increase defense expenditure and provide 
U.S. forces with in-kind contributions for military construction projects. The bill has not been 
presented for a vote and is currently pending before the Senate Appropriations Committee.  
 
 
S.1416 North Korea Accountability Act of 2009 
 
This bill was introduced by Senator Sam Brownback (R-KS) and three co-sponsors on July 8, 
2009. The bill seeks to direct U.S. policy toward North Korea in a number of areas, establishes 
requirements for various government reports to Congress concerning North Korea, and 
authorizes relevant appropriations in support of such policy measures. First, the Act directs the 
Secretary of State to re-designate North Korea as a state sponsor of terrorism. Second, it directs 
the Secretary of the Treasury to prohibit U.S. financial institutions from engaging in transactions 
with a foreign bank that is itself involved in a financial transaction with the North Korean 
government or any North Korean official. Third, it seeks to deepen military cooperation with 
Japan and South Korea, specifically through joint military training and U.S. sales of advanced 
military technology to Japan (Aegis radar systems; Patriot Advanced Capability-3 and Terminal 
High Altitude Area Defense missile defense systems, and a variant of the F-22 advanced tactical 
fighter). Fourth, it establishes reporting requirements regarding the implementation of, inter alia: 

http://thomas.loc.gov/cgi-bin/bdquery/?&Db=d111&querybd=@FIELD(FLD004+@4((@1(Sen+Bond++Christopher+S.))+01286))�
http://thomas.loc.gov/cgi-bin/bdquery/?&Db=d111&querybd=@FIELD(FLD004+@4((@1(Sen+Bunning++Jim))+00146))�
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the North Korean Human Rights Act of 2004; any financial transactions or trade with North 
Korea; North Korea’s nuclear weapons program; and the resettlement of North Korean refugees 
in the United States. Fifth, it authorizes appropriations and allows re-allocation of funds for: the 
completion of missile defense systems in Alaska to protect against long-range North Korean 
missiles; the expansion of radio broadcasting into North Korea; and relevant State Department 
programs in support of North Korean human rights. The bill has not been presented for a vote 
and is currently pending before the Senate Foreign Relations Committee.  
 
Co-sponsors: Judd Gregg (R-NH); John Kyl (R-AZ); James E. Risch (R-ID). 

 
 
S.1434: Department of State, Foreign Operations, and Related Programs Appropriations 
Act of 2010 
 
This bill, introduced by Senator Patrick Leahy (D-VT) on July 7, 2009, makes appropriations for 
the Department of State, all foreign operations, and related programs for fiscal year 2010. This is 
the Senate counterpart to H.R.3081 (see below). The Act makes funds available for assisting the 
resettlement of North Korean refugees in the US and supporting international radio broadcasts 
into North Korea ($7.8 million). The Act expressly prohibits bilateral economic assistance, 
international security assistance, multilateral assistance, and export and investment assistance to 
Cuba, North Korea, Iran, and Syria. The bill has passed through the Senate Appropriations 
Committee and is currently on the legislative calendar awaiting floor consideration.   
 

Joint Resolutions  
 
None. 
 

Concurrent Resolutions  
 
None. 
 

Resolutions  
 
None. 
 

Amendments 
 
S.AMDT.1597 to S.1390 
 
Senator Sam Brownback (R-KS) with 4 co-sponsors submitted an amendment on July 16, 2009 
to a bill authorizing fiscal year 2010 appropriations for the Department of Defense. The 
amendment expressed the sense of the Senate that the Secretary of State should re-designate 
North Korea as a state sponsor of terrorism. The amendment failed by Yea-Nay vote of 43-54. 
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Senators supporting the amendment will be noted with a (+) while those opposing will be 
marked with (-).  
 
Co-sponsors: Evan Bayh (D-IN); Robert F. Bennett (R-UT); James M. Inhofe (R-OK); Jon Kyl 
(R-AZ).  
 
 
S.AMDT.1761 to S.1390 
 
Senator John Kerry (D-MA) with 3 co-sponsors proposed an amendment on July 22, 2009 to a 
bill authorizing fiscal year 2010 appropriations for the Department of Defense. The amendment 
expressed the sense of the Senate that the US should fully enforce existing sanctions—and 
should explore additional sanctions—against North Korea and that a review should be conducted 
to determine whether North Korea should be re-designated by the US government as a state 
sponsor of terrorism. The amendment passed with the Senate with a Yea-Nay vote of 66-31. 
Senators supporting the amendment will be noted with a (+) while those opposing will be 
marked with (-). 
 
Co-sponsors: Carl Levin (D-MI); Richard G. Lugar (R-IN); Jim Webb (D-VA). 
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HOUSE  
 

Bills  
 
H.R.485: STOP Act of 2009 
 
The Security through Termination of Proliferation Act—STOP Act of 2009—was introduced by 
Representative Ileana Ros-Lehtinen (R-FL) on January 13, 2009. The Act requires the 
maintenance of U.S. sanctions on Iran, North Korea, and Syria until the President certifies to the 
relevant congressional committees that such countries have verifiably dismantled WMD 
programs. STOP 2009 amends the Iran, North Korea and Syria Nonproliferation Act (Public 
Law 106-178; 50 U.S.C. 1701) to cover persons involved in the transshipment of identified 
WMD-relevant goods, services, and technologies to/from Iran, North Korea, or Syria. The act 
also encourages U.S. restrictions on nuclear cooperation with third-countries that are assisting 
Iranian, North Korean, or Syrian nuclear or conventional missile programs. Under this act, the 
U.S. can also exclude from the U.S. any senior government official of Iran, North Korea, or 
Syria involved in proliferation activities. STOP 2009 has not been presented for a vote and is 
currently pending before the relevant committees: Foreign Affairs; Ways and Means; Judiciary 
(subcommittee on Immigration, Citizenship, Refugees, Border Security, and International Law); 
Oversight and Government Reform; Financial Services. 
 
 
H.R.1208: Iran Threat Reduction Act of 2009 
 
A bill introduced by Representative Ileana Ros-Lehtinen (R-FL) on February 26, 2009, with 120 
co-sponsors. This bill mostly pertains to the maintenance of sanctions on Iran, but also amends 
the Iran, North Korea, Syria Nonproliferation Act (Public Law 106-178; 50 U.S.C. 1701) to 
extend its provisions to certain persons involved in the transshipment of identified goods, 
services, or technologies to those three countries. The Act has not been presented for a vote and 
is currently pending before relevant House committees: Foreign Affairs; Financial Services; 
Oversight and Government Reform; Ways and Means; Judiciary; Education and Labor; and 
Science and Technology. 
 
Co-sponsors: Robert B. Aderholt (R-AL); Todd W. Akin (D-MO); Rodney Alexander (R-LA); 
Michele Bachmann (R-MN); J. Gresham Barrett (R-SC); Gus M. Bilirakis (R-FL); Rob Bishop 
(R-UT); Marsha Blackburn (R-TN); Roy Blunt (R-MO); John A. Boehner (R-OH); Jo Bonner 
(R-AL); Mary Bono Mack (R-CA); John Boozman (R-AR); Paul C. Broun (R-GA); Henry E. 
Brown Jr. (R-SC); Ginny Brown-Waite (R-FL); Vern Buchanan (R-FL); Michael C. Burgess (R-
TX); Dan Burton (R-IN); Steve Buyer (R-IN); Ken Calvert (R-CA); John Campbell (R-CA); 
Eric Cantor (R-VA); Shelley Moore Capito (R-WV); John R. Carter (R-TX); Jason Chaffetz (R-
UT); Howard Coble (R-NC); Mike Coffman (R-CO); Tom Cole (R-OK); K. Michael Conaway 
(R-TX); Ander Crenshaw (R-FL); Lincoln Diaz-Balart (R-FL); Mario Diaz-Balart (R-FL); 
Michael F. Doyle (D-PA); Mary Fallin (R-OK); John Fleming (R-LA); J. Randy Forbes (R-VA); 
Trent Franks (R-AZ); Rodney P. Frelinghuysen (R-NJ); Elton Gallegly (R-CA); Jim Gerlach (R-
PA); Phil Gingrey (R-GA); Louie Gohmert (R-TX); Bob Goodlatte (R-VA); Kay Granger (R-
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TX); Gregg Harper (R-MS); Alcee L. Hastings (D-FL); Dean Heller (R-NV); Jeb Hensarling (R-
TX); Peter Hoekstra (R-MI); Darrell E. Issa (R-CA); Sam Johnson (R-TX); Peter T. King (R-
NY); Mark Steven Kirk (R-IL); John Kline (R-MN); Doug Lamborn (R-CO); Leonard Lance (R-
NJ); Steven C. LaTourette (R-OH); Robert E. Latta (R-OH); John Linder (R-GA); Frank A. 
LoBiondo (R-NJ); Frank D. Lucas (R-OK); Blaine Luetkemeyer (R-MO); Daniel E. Lungren (R-
CA); Connie Mack (R-FL); Kenny Marchant (R-TX); Kevin McCarthy (R-CA); Michael T. 
McCaul (R-TX); Tom McClintock (R-CA); Thaddeus G. McCotter (R-MI); Patrick T. McHenry 
(R-NC); John M. McHugh (R-NY); Howard P. “Buck” McKeon (R-CA); Cathy McMorris 
Rodgers (R-WA); Candice S. Miller (R-MI); Jeff Miller (R-FL); Jerry Moran (R-KS); Tim 
Murphy (R-PA); Sue Wilkins Myrick (R-NC); Randy Neugebauer (R-TX); Pete Olson (R-TX); 
Erik Paulsen (R-MN); Mike Pence (R-IN); Todd Russell Platts (R-PA); Ted Poe (R-TX); Bill 
Posey (R-FL); Tom Price (R-GA); Adam H. Putnam (R-FL); George Radanovich (R-CA); 
Denny Rehberg (R-MT); David P. Roe (R-TN); Harold Rogers (R-KY); Mike D. Rogers (R-AL); 
Mike J. Rogers (R-MI); Dana Rohrabacher (R-CA); Thomas J. Rooney (R-FL); Paul Ryan (R-
WI); Steve Scalise (R-LA); Aaron Schock (R-IL); F. James Sensenbrenner Jr. (R-WI); Pete 
Sessions (R-TX); John B. Shadegg (R-AZ); John Shimkus (R-IL); Heath Shuler (D-NC); Bill 
Shuster (R-PA); Lamar Smith (R-TX); Mark E. Souder (R-TX); Cliff Stearns (R-FL); Terry Lee 
(R-NE); Glenn Thompson (R-PA); Todd Tiahrt (R-KS); Patrick J. Tiberi (R-OH); Michael R. 
Turner (R-OH); Zach Wamp (R-TN); Lynn A. Westmoreland (R-GA); Joe Wilson (R-SC); 
Robert J. Wittman (R-VA); Frank R. Wolf (R-VA); C.W. Bill Young (R-FL); Don Young (R-
AK).  

  
 
H.R.1980: North Korea Sanctions and Diplomatic Non-recognition Act of 2009 
 
Representative Ileana Ros-Lehtinen (R-FL) introduced the North Korea Sanctions and 
Diplomatic Nonrecognition Act of 2009 with 22 co-sponsors on April 21, 2009. The Act 
provides for the maintenance of diplomatic, military, and economic sanctions on North Korea 
until the President certifies to Congress that the North Korean government: 1) is no longer 
engaged in the illicit transfer of missile or nuclear technology, particularly to Iran and Syria; 2) is 
not assisting foreign terrorist organizations; 3) is no longer counterfeiting U.S. currency; 4) is no 
longer engaged in illicit narcotics traffic; 5) has released identified U.S. citizens, Japanese 
nationals, and surviving Korean War POWs; 6) has undertaken specific actions related to Korean 
family reunions; and 7) has implemented specific penal reforms. Diplomatic non-recognition 
continues as long as such benchmarks remain unmet. The Act has not been presented for a vote 
and is currently pending in the House Foreign Affairs committee.  
 
Co-sponsors: Gus M. Bilirakis (R-FL); Corrine Brown (D-FL); Dan Burton (R-IN); John 
Fleming (R-LA); J. Randy Forbes (R-VA); Virginia Foxx (R-NC); Elton Gallegly (R-CA); Peter 
Hoekstra (R-MI); Peter T. King (R-NY); Doug Lamborn (R-CO); Donald A. Manzullo (R-IL); 
Thaddeus G. McCotter (R-MI); Jerry Moran (R-KS); Todd Russell Platts (R-PA); Ted Poe (R-
TX); Bill Posey (R-FL); Mike D. Rogers (R-AL); Dana Rohrabacher (R-CA); Edward R. Royce 
(R-CA); John Shimkus (R-IL); Cliff Stearns (R-FL); Frank R. Wolf (R-VA).  
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H.R.2290: International Uranium Extraction and Milling Control Act of 2009 
 
Representative Brad Sherman (D-CA) introduced the International Uranium Extraction and 
Milling Control Act of 2009 with 2 co-sponsors on May 6, 2009. The Act requires the U.S. to 
oppose the transfer to Iran, North Korea, and Syria of goods, services, or technology used to 
extract uranium ore and to work with other countries to impose international restrictions on such 
transfers. The Act also amends the Iran, North Korea, and Syria Nonproliferation Act (Public 
Law 106-178; 50 U.S.C. 1701) to require the President to notify Congress of every foreign 
national who transferred to Iran, North Korea, or Syria any goods, services, or technology 
relevant to uranium ore extraction. The Act has not been presented for a vote and is currently 
pending in the House Foreign Affairs committee. 
 
Co-sponsors: Ileana Ros-Lehtinen (R-FL); Edward R. Royce (R-CA).  

 
 
H.R.2632: The Korean War Veterans Recognition Act  
 
The Korean War Veterans Recognition Act, introduced by Representative Charles Rangel (D-
NY) on May 21, 2009 with 60 co-sponsors, became public law on July 27, 2009.  The Act 
amends title 4 of the U.S. Code to designate July 27 as National Korean War Veterans Armistice 
Day and to encourage the display of the U.S. flag on that day. The Act passed in the House by a 
vote of 421-0 and by unanimous consent in the Senate.  
 
Co-sponsors: Gary L. Ackerman (D-NY); Jason Altmire (D-PA); Timothy H. Bishop (D-NY); 
Marsha Blackburn (R-TN); John A. Boccieri (D-OH); Dan Boren (D-OK); Robert A. Brady (D-
PA); Corrine Brown (D-FL); Christopher P. Carney (D-PA); Emanuel Cleaver (D-MO); Howard 
Coble (R-NC); Steve Cohen (D-TN); Tom Cole (R-OK); K. Michael Conaway (R-TX); John 
Conyers Jr. (D-MI); Kathleen A. Dahlkemper (D-PA); Peter A. DeFazio (D-OR); Lincoln Diaz-
Balart (R-FL); Jeff Fortenberry (R-NE); Bill Foster (D-IL); Marcia L. Fudge (D-OH); Elton 
Gallegly (R-CA); Scott Garrett (R-NJ); Bart Gordon (D-TN); Phil Hare (D-IL); Dean Heller (R-
NV); Bob Inglis (R-SC); Steve Israel (D-NY); Sheila Jackson-Lee (D-TX); Sam Johnson (R-TX); 
Marcy Kaptur (D-OH); Peter T. Kling (R-NY); Suzanne M. Kosmas (D-FL); Doug Lamborn (R-
CO); Carolyn B. Maloney (D-NY); Kenny Marchant (R-TX); Betsy Markey (D-CO); Eric J. J. 
Massa (D-NY); James P. McGovern (D-MA); Gregory W. Meeks (D-NY); Walter Minnick (D-
ID); Tim Murphy (R-PA); Eleanor Holmes Norton (D-DC); Solomon P. Ortiz (D-TX); Collin C. 
Peterson (D-MN); Ted Poe (R-TX); Denny Rehberg (R-MT); David G. Reichert (R-WA); Ileana 
Ros-Lehtinen (R-FL); Edward R. Royce (R-CA); Tim Ryan (D-OH); Loretta Sanchez (D-CA); 
David Scott (D-GA); Joe Sestak (D-PA); Lamar Smith (R-TX); Vic Snyder (D-AR); Mark E. 
Souder (R-IN); Harry Teague (D-NM); Diane E. Watson (D-CA); Don Young (R-AK). 
 

  
H.R.2845: Protect the Homeland from North Korean and Iranian Ballistic Missiles Act  
 
Representative Trent Franks (R-AZ) introduced the Protect the Homeland from North Korean 
and Iranian Ballistic Missiles Act on June 26, 2009 with 9 co-sponsors. Citing the threat of North 
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Korean and Iranian long-range ballistic missiles and the proliferation of such technology, the Act 
directs the Secretary of Defense to deploy specified numbers of ground-based interceptors in 
Alaska (at least 40), California (at least 4), and in other appropriate locations as designated by 
the President. The Act authorizes funding in the amount of $500 million for the ground-based 
midcourse defense system of the Missile Defense Agency. The bill has not been presented for a 
vote and is currently pending in the House Foreign Affairs Committee and the House Armed 
Services Committee (Subcommittee on Strategic Forces).  
 
Co-sponsors: K. Michael Conaway (R-TX); Parker Griffith (D-AL): Doug Lamborn (R-CO); 
Daniel E. Lungren (R-CA); Jim Marshall (D-GA); Pete Olson (R-TX); Pete Sessions (R-TX); 
Mark E. Souder (R-IN); Michael R. Turner (R-OH).  

 
 
H.R.3081: Department of State, Foreign Operations, and Related Programs 
Appropriations Act, 2010 
 
This bill, introduced by Representative Nita Lowey (D-NY) on June 26, 2009, authorizes 
appropriations for the Department of State, USAID, all foreign operations, and related programs 
for fiscal year 2010. Various sections are relevant for Korea. The Act makes funds available for 
assisting the resettlement of North Korean refugees in the US and supporting international radio 
broadcasts into North Korea ($7.8 million). The Act expressly prohibits bilateral economic 
assistance, international security assistance, multilateral assistance, and export and investment 
assistance to Cuba, North Korea, Iran, and Syria. The Act passed the House on July 9, 2009 by a 
Yea-Nay vote of 318-106. Representatives supporting the amendment will be noted with a (+) 
while those opposing will be marked with (-). 
 
 
H.R.3107: Stop Nuclear Assistance to State Sponsore of Terrorism Act of 2009 
 
Representative Ileana Ros-Lehtinen (R-FL) with 9 co-sponsors introduced the Stop Nuclear 
Assistance to State Sponsors of Terrorism Act of 2009 on June 26, 2009. The Act prohibits U.S. 
contributions to the International Atomic Energy Agency from being used to support IAEA 
nuclear assistance, through its Technical Cooperation Program, to any country, including North 
Korea: 1) that is a state sponsor of terrorism; and 2) in breach or noncompliance, or under 
investigation for breach or noncompliance, with obligations to the IAEA, NPT, UN charter, or 
relevant UN resolutions. The Act directs the Secretary of State to withhold specified voluntary 
and assessed contributions to the IAEA that support activities in such countries, and requires the 
U.S. representative to the IAEA to block the allocation of international funds to such countries. 
The Act has not been presented for a vote and is currently pending before the House Foreign 
Affairs Committee.  
 
Co-sponsors: J. Gresham Barrett (R-SC); Gus M. Bilirakis (R-FL); Dan Burton (R-IN); Doug 
Lamborn (R-CO); Michael T. McCaul (R-TX); Mike Pence (R-IN); Ted Poe (R-TX); Edward R. 
Royce (R-CA); Joe Wilson (R-SC). 

 
 



13 
 

 
U.S.-Korea Institute | Paul H. Nitze School of Advanced International Studies | Johns Hopkins University 

1740 Massachusetts Avenue, NW, Washington, DC 20036 | Tel. 202.663.5830 | Fax. 202.663.5736 | www.uskoreainstitute.org 

 
H.R.3423: North Korea Sanctions Act of 2009 
 
Representative Michael McMahon (D-NY) introduced the Act with one co-sponsor on July 30, 
2009. In response to North Korea’s nuclear test on May 25, 2009, the Act requires the 
application of US sanctions on North Korea as defined in the U.S. Arms Export Control Act. The 
Act provides an option to waive the application of sanctions if the President certifies in writing to 
Congress that such activities would be detrimental to U.S. national security, seriously prejudicial 
to the achievement of U.S. nonproliferation goals, or have adverse effects on other vital U.S. 
interests. The Act has not been presented for a vote and is currently pending in the House 
Foreign Affairs and House Financial Services committees.  
 
Co-sponsor: Bob Inglis (R-SC). 
 

Joint Resolutions 
 
None. 
 

Concurrent Resolutions 
 
H.CON.RES.136 
 
Introduced by Representative Diane Watson (D-CA) and 22 co-sponsors on May 21, 2009, the 
purpose of the resolution is to authorize the use of Capital Grounds for a celebration of 
Citizenship Day (September 17), a commemorative holiday honoring the U.S. Constitution and 
those holding U.S. citizenship. This resolution permits the National Korean American Service 
and Education Consortium to sponsor a free public event on the Capital Grounds on Citizenship 
Day. The resolution passed the House on September 9, 2009 on a voice vote (through motion to 
suspend rules) and is currently pending before the Senate Committee on Rules and 
Administration.   
 
Co-sponsors: Gus M. Bilirakis (R-FL); Dan Burton (R-IN); Eric Cantor (R-VA); Elijah E. 
Cummings (D-MD); David Dreier (R-CA); Mazie K. Hirono (D-HI); Michael M. Honda (D-CA); 
Darrell E. Issa (R-CA); Sheila Jackson-Lee (D-TX); Henry C. Johnson Jr (D-GA); Mark Steven 
Kirk (R-IL); Zoe Lofgren (D-CA); Tom McClintock (R-CA); James P. McGovern (D-MA); 
George Miller (D-CA); Sue Wilkins Myrick (R-NC); Earl Pomeroy (D-ND); Laura Richardson 
(D-CA); Dana Rohrabacher (R-CA); Edward R. Royce (R-CA); Nydia M. Velazquez (D-NY); 
Henry A. Waxman (D-CA).  
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Resolutions 
 
H.RES.309 
 
Representative Peter King (R-NY) introduced a resolution with 31 co-sponsors on March 31, 
2009 expressing the sense of the House of Representatives that: 1) North Korea should stop 
hostile rhetoric and activity toward South Korea and engage in dialogue to enhance inter-Korean 
relations; 2) North Korea should implement the 2005 Six-Party Joint Statement, abandon its 
nuclear weapons and programs, and return to the NPT; 3) North Korea should comply with UN 
Security Council Resolutions 1718 and 1874; 4) the U.S. remains committed to inter-Korean 
dialogue and cooperation; and 5) the US-ROK alliance is strategically important in promoting 
peace on the Korean Peninsula and in Northeast Asia. The resolution passed the House on a 
voice vote (through motion to suspend rules). 
 
Co-sponsors: Gary L. Ackerman (D-NY); John Boozman (R-AR); Madeleine Z. Bordallo (D-
GU); Dan Burton (R-IN); Ken Calvert (R-CA); Michael E. Capuano (D-MA); Gerald E. “Gerry” 
Connolly (D-VA); Joe Courtney (D-CT); Joseph Crowley (D-NY); Eni F. H. Faleomavaega (D-
AS); Trent Franks (R-AZ); Scott Garrett (R-NJ); Maie K. Hirono (D-HI); Bob Inglis (R-SC); 
Doug Lamborn (R-CO); Christopher J. Lee (R-NY); Donald A. Manzullo (R-IL); Thaddeus G. 
McCotter (R-MI); Howard P. “Buck” McKeon (R-CA); Gregory W. Meeks (D-NY); Michael 
Michaud (D-ME); Ted Poe (R-TX); Mike D. Rogers (R-AL); Dana Rohrabacher (R-CA); Ileana 
Ros-Lehtinen (R-FL); Edward R. Royce (R-CA); Albio Sires (D-NJ); Edolphus Towns (D-NY); 
Diane E. Watson (D-CA); Robert Wexler (D-FL); Joe Wilson (R-SC). 
 
 
H.RES.555 
 
Introduced by Representative Adam Schiff (D-CA) with 48 co-sponsors on June 17, 2009, the 
resolution expressed concern for the well-being of journalists Laura Ling and Euna Lee. The 
resolution urged the North Korean government to grant the journalists clemency and return them 
to the US and appealed to other countries to encourage North Korea to free the women. The 
resolution was referred to the House Committee on Foreign Affairs and is unlikely to be adopted.  
 
Co-sponsors: Neil Abercrombie (D-HI); Gary Ackerman (D-NY); Howard L. Berman (D-CA); 
Dennis A. Cardoza (D-CA); Jim Costa (D-CA); Joseph Crowley (D-NY); Susan A. Davis (D-
CA); Keith Ellison (D-MN); Eni F.H. Faleomavaega (D-AS); Jeff Fortenberry  (R-NE); Trent 
Franks (R-AZ); Elton Gallegly (R-CA); Bart Gordon (D-TN); Alan Grayson (D-FL); Gene 
Green (D-TX); Luis V. Gutierrez (D-IL); Jane Harman (D-CA); Michael M. Honda (D-CA); 
Bob Inglis (R-SC); Jae Inslee (D-WA); Sheila Jackson-Lee (D-TX); Jack Kingston (R-GA); 
Barbara Lee (D-CA); Zoe Lofgren (D-CA); Daniel E. Lungren (R-CA); Donald Manzullo (R-IL); 
Betty McCollum (D-MN); Michael E. McMahon (D-NY); James P. Moran (D-VA); Bill Pascrell 
Jr. (D-NJ); Donald M. Payne (D-NJ); Ted Poe (R-TX); Denny Rehberg (R-MT); Ileana Ros-
Lehtinen (R-FL); Mike Ross (D-AR); Steven R. Rothman (D-NJ); Loretta Sanchez (D-CA); 
David Scott (D-GA); Brad Sherman (D-CA); Albio Sires (D-NJ); Vic Snyder (D-AR); John S. 
Tanner (D-TN); Edolphus Towns (D-NY); Diane E. Watson (D-CA); Anthony D. Weiner (D-
NY); Robert Wexler (D-FL); Joe Wilson (R-SC); Lynn C. Woolsey (D-CA).  
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H.RES.604 
 
This resolution was introduced by Representative Ileana Ros-Lehtinen (R-FL) with 27 co-
sponsors on June 26, 2009. Recognizing the vital role of the Proliferation Security Initiative in 
preventing the spread of WMD, the resolution congratulates South Korea for its decision to 
participate in PSI, recommends that the US President deepen international cooperation to prevent 
the proliferation of WMD, and urges non-PSI countries, specifically China, to fully cooperate 
with PSI member nations. The resolution has not been agreed to in the House and is currently 
pending before the House Foreign Affairs Committee.  
 
Co-sponsors: J. Gresham Barrett (R-SC); Gus M. Bilirakis (R-FL); Roy Blunt (R-MO); John 
Boozman (R-AR); Michael C. Burgess (R-TX); Dan Burton (R-IN); Gerald E. “Gerry” Connolly 
(D-VA); Ander Crenshaw (R-FL); Jeff Fortenberry (R-NE); Trent Franks (R-AZ); Elton 
Gallegly (R-CA); Louie Gohmert (R-TX); Peter Hoekstra (R-MI); Bob Inglis (R-SC); Mark 
Steven Kirk (R-IL); Doug Lamborn (R-CO); Daniel E. Lungren (R-CA); Connie Mack (R-FL); 
Donald A. Manzullo (R-IL); Michael T. McCaul (R-TX); Thaddeus G. McCotter (R-MI); Mike 
Pence (R-IN); Ted Poe (R-TX); Dana Rohrabacher (R-CA); Edward R. Royce (R-CA); John 
Shimkus (R-IL); Joe Wilson (R-SC); Frank R. Wolf (R-VA). 

  
 
H.RES.705 
 
Representative Walter Minnick (D-ID) with one co-sponsor introduced this resolution on July 31, 
2009 condemning North Korea’s hard-labor prison camps. The resolution condemns the camps 
as an egregious violation of human rights; urges the US government to immediately demand that 
North Korea dismantle camps and cease persecution of political prisoners; and demand that 
North Korea immediately release Laura Ling and Euna Lee. The House has not agreed on the 
resolution and it is currently pending before the House Foreign Affairs Committee.  
 
Cosponsor: Frank R. Wolf (R-VA). 
  



16 
 

 
U.S.-Korea Institute | Paul H. Nitze School of Advanced International Studies | Johns Hopkins University 

1740 Massachusetts Avenue, NW, Washington, DC 20036 | Tel. 202.663.5830 | Fax. 202.663.5736 | www.uskoreainstitute.org 

APPENDIX I: SENATE  
 
 

SENATE S.837 S.1407 S.1416 S.1434 S.AMDT.1597 S.AMDT.1761 
              
Alabama             
Jeff Sessions (R)         + - 
Richard Shelby (R)          + - 
              
Alaska             
Mark Begich (D)         - + 
Lisa Murkowski (R)         + + 
              
Arizona             
John Kyl (R)     C   C, + - 
John McCain (R)         + - 
              
Arkansas             
Blanche Lincoln (D)         + + 
Mark Pryor (D)         - + 
              
California             
Barbara Boxer (D)         - + 
Dianne Feinstein (D)*         - + 
              
Colorado             
Michael Bennet (D)         - + 
Mark Udall (D)         - + 
              
Connecticut             
Christopher Dodd (D)         - + 
Joseph Lieberman (D)         + + 
              
Delaware             
              
Thomas Carper (D)         - + 
Edward Kaufman (D)         - + 
              
Florida             
Mel Martinez (R)         + - 
Bill Nelson (D)         + + 
              
Georgia             
Saxby Chambliss (R)         + - 
Johnny Isakson (R)         + - 
              
Hawaii             
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Daniel Akaka (D)         - + 
Daniel Inouye (D)         - + 
              
Idaho             
Mike Crapo (R)         + - 
James Risch (R)     C   + - 
              
Illinois             
Roland Burris (D)         - + 
Richard Durbin (D)         - + 
              
Indiana             
Evan Bayh (D)         C, + + 
Richard Lugar (R)         + C, + 
              
Iowa             
Chuck Grassley (R)         + + 
Tom Harkin (R)         - + 
              
Kansas             
Sam Brownback (R) I   I   I, + - 
Pat Roberts (R)         + - 
              
Kentucky             
Jim Bunning (R) C       + - 
Mitch McConnell (R)         + - 
              
Louisiana             
Mary Landrieu (D)         - + 
David Vitter (R)         + - 
              
Maine             
Susan Collins (R)         + + 
Olympia Snowe (R)         + + 
              
Maryland             
Benjamin Cardin (D)         - + 
Barbara Mikulski (D)         NV NV 
              
Massachusetts             
John Kerry (D)         - I, + 
              
              
Michigan             
Carl Levin (D)         - C, + 
Debbie Stabenow (D)         - + 
              
Minnesota             
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Al Franken (D)         - + 
Amy Klobuchar (D)         - + 
              
Mississippi             
Thad Cochran (R)         + - 
Roger Wicker (R)         + - 
              
Missouri             
Christopher Bond (R) C       + - 
Claire McCaskill (D)         - + 
              
Montana             
Max Baucus (D)         - + 
Jon Tester (D)         - + 
              
Nebraska             
Mike Johanns (R)         + - 
Ben Nelson (D)         + + 
              
Nevada             
John Ensign (R) C       + - 
Harry Reid (D)         - + 
              
New Hampshire             
Judd Gregg (R)     C   + + 
Jean Shaheen (D)         - + 
              
New Jersey             
              
Frank Lautenberg (D)         - + 
Robert Menendez (D)         - + 
              
New Mexico             
Jeff Bingaman (D)         - + 
Tom Udall (D)         - + 
              
New York             
Kristen Gillibrand (D)         - + 
Charles Schumer (D)         - + 
              
North Carolina             
Richard Burr (R)         + - 
Kay Hagan (D)         - + 
              
North Dakota             
Kent Conrad (D)         - + 
Byron Dorgan (D)*         - + 
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Ohio             
Sherrod Brown (D)         - + 
George Voinovich (R)         + + 
              
Oklahoma             
Tom Coburn (R) C       + - 
James Inhofe (R) C       + - 
              
Oregon             
Jeff Merkley (D)         - + 
Ron Wyden (D)         - + 
              
Pennsylvania             
Robert Casey (D)         - + 
Arlen Specter (D)         - + 
              
Rhode Island             
Jack Reed (D)         - + 
Sheldon Whitehouse 
(D)         - + 
              
South Carolina             
Jim Demint (R)         + - 
Lindsey Graham (R)         + - 
              
South Dakota             
Tim Johnson (D)   I     - + 
John Thune (R)         + - 
              
Tennessee             
Lamar Alexander (R)         + + 
Bob Corker (R)         - + 
              
Texas             
John Cornyn (R) C       + - 
Kay Baily Hutchinson 
(R)* C       + - 
              
Utah             
Robert Bennett (R)         C, + - 
Orrin Hatch (R)         + - 
              
Vermont             
Patrick Leahy (D)*       I - + 
Bernard Sanders - (I)         - + 
              
Virginia             
Mark Warner (D)         - + 
Jim Webb (D)*         - C, + 
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Washington             
Maria Cantwell (D)         - + 
Patty Murrary (D)         - + 
              
West Virginia             
Robert Byrd (D)         NV NV 
John Rockefeller (D)         - + 
              
Wisconsin             
Russell Feingold (D)         - + 
Herb Kohl (D)         - + 
              
Wyoming             
John Barrasso (R)         + - 
Michael Enzi (R)         + - 

 



APPENDIX II: HOUSE BILLS 
 
HOUSE BILLS H.R.485 H.R.1208 H.R.1980 H.R.2290 H.R.2632 H.R.2845 H.R.3081 H.R.3107 H.R.3423 
                    
Alabama                   

1. Jo Bonner (R)   C     +   +     
2. Bobby Bright (D)         +   +     
3. Mike D. Rogers (R)   C C   +   +     
4. Robert Aderholt (R)   C     +   +     
5. Parker Griffith (D)         + C +     
6. Spencer Bachus (R)         +   -     
7. Artur Davis (D)         +   +     

                    
Alaska                   
At-large. Don Young (R)   C     C   +     
                    
Arizona                   

1. Ann Kirkpatrick (D)         +         
2. Trent Franks (R)   C     + I -     
3. John Shadegg (R)   C     +   +     
4. Ed Pastor (D)         +   +     
5. Harry Mitchell (D)         +   +     
6. Jeff Flake (R)         +   -     
7. Raúl M. Grijalva (D)         +   +     
8. Gabrielle Giffords (D)         +   +     

                    
Arkansas                   

1. Marion Berry (D)         +   +     
2. Vic Snyder (D)         C   +     
3. John Boozman (R)   C     +   -     
4. Mike Ross (D)         +   +     
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California                   
1. Mike Thompson (D)         +   +     
2. Wally Herger (R)         +   -     
3. Dan Lungren (R)   C     + C -     
4. Tom McClintock (R)   C     +   -     
5. Doris Matsui (D)         +   +     
6. Lynn Woolsey (D)         +   +     
7. George Miller (D)         +   +     
8. Nancy Pelosi (D)         +         
9. Barbara Lee (D)         +   +     
10. Vacant         +         
11. Jerry McNerney (D)         +   +     
12. Jackie Speier (D)         +   +     
13. Pete Stark (D)         +   -     
14. Anna Eshoo (D)         +   +     
15. Mike Honda (D)         +   +     
16. Zoe Lofgren (D)         +   +     
17. Sam Farr (D)         +   +     
18. Dennis Cardoza (D)         +   +     
19. George Radanovich (R)   C     NV   -     
20. Jim Costa (D)         +   +     
21. Devin Nunes (R)         +   -     
22. Kevin McCarthy (R)   C     +   +     
23. Lois Capps (D)         +   +     
24. Elton Gallegly (R)   C C   C   -     
25. Howard McKeon (R)   C     +   -     
26. David Dreier (R)         +   +     
27. Brad Sherman (D)       I +   +     
28. Howard Berman (D)         +   +     
29. Adam Schiff (D)         +   +     
30. Henry Waxman (D)         +   +     
31. Xavier Becerra (D)         +   +     
32. Judy Chu (D)         +         
33. Diane Watson (D)         C   +     
34. Lucille Roybal-Allard (D)         +   +     
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35. Maxine Waters (D)         +   +     
36. Jane Harman (D)         +   +     
37. Laura Richardson (D)         +   +     
38. Grace Napolitano (D)         +   +     
39. Linda Sánchez (D)         +   +     
40. Edward R. Royce (R)     C C C   - C   
41. Jerry Lewis (R)         NV   -     
42. Gary Miller (R)         +   -     
43. Joe Baca (D)         +   +     
44. Ken Calvert (R)   C     +   -     
45. Mary Bono Mack (R)   C     +   +     
46. Dana Rohrabacher (R)   C C   +   -     
47. Loretta Sanchez (D)         C   +     
48. John Campbell (R)   C     +   -     
49. Darrell Issa (R)   C     +   +     
50. Brian Bilbray (R)         NV   -     
51. Bob Filner (D)         +   +     
52. Duncan D. Hunter (R)         +   +     
53. Susan Davis (D)         +   +     

                    
Colorado                   

1. Diana DeGette (D)         +   +     
2. Jared Polis (D)         +   +     
3. John Salazar (D)         +   +     
4. Betsy Markey (D)         C   +     
5. Doug Lamborn (R)   C C   C C + C   
6. Mike Coffman (R)   C     +   +     
7. Ed Perlmutter (D)         +   +     

                    
Connecticut                   

1. John Larson (D)         +   NV     
2. Joe Courtney (D)         +   +     
3. Rosa DeLauro (D)         +   NV     
4. Jim Himes (D)         +   +     
5. Chris Murphy (D)         +   +     
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Delaware                   
At-large. Michael N. Castle (R)         +   +     
                    
Florida                   

1. Jeff Miller (R)   C     +   -     
2. Allen Boyd (D)         +   +     
3. Corrine Brown (D)     C   C   +     
4. Ander Crenshaw (R)   C     +   +     
5. Ginny Brown-Waite (R)   C     +   -     
6. Cliff Stearns (R)   C C   +   +     
7. John Mica (R)         +   -     
8. Alan Grayson (D)         +   +     
9. Gus Bilirakis (R)   C C   +   + C   
10. Bill Young (R)         +   -     
11. Kathy Castor (D)         +   +     
12. Adam Putnam (R)   C     +   +     
13. Vern Buchanan (R)   C     +   +     
14. Connie Mack IV (R)   C     +         
15. Bill Posey (R)   C C   +   -     
16. Tom Rooney (R)   C     +   +     
17. Kendrick Meek (D)         +   +     
18. Ileana Ros-Lehtinen (R) I I I C C   + I   
19. Robert Wexler (D)         NV   +     
20. Debbie Wasserman Schultz 

(D)         +   +     
21. Lincoln Diaz-Balart (R)   C     C   +     
22. Ron Klein (D)         +   +     
23. Alcee Hastings (D)   C     +   +     
24. Suzanne Kosmas (D)         C   +     
25. Mario Diaz-Balart (R)   C     +   +     

                    
Georgia                   

1. Jack Kingston (R)         +   -     
2. Sanford Bishop (D)         +   +     
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3. Lynn Westmoreland (R)   C     +   +     
4. Hank Johnson (D)         +   +     
5. John Lewis (D)         +   +     
6. Tom Price (R)   C     +   +     
7. John Linder (R)   C     +   -     
8. Jim Marshall (D)         + C +     
9. Nathan Deal (R)         +   -     
10. Paul Broun (R)   C     +   -     
11. Phil Gingrey (R)   C     +   -     
12. John Barrow (D)         +   +     
13. David Scott (D)         C   +     

                    
Hawaii                   

1. Neil Abercrombie (D)         +   +     
2. Mazie Hirono (D)         +   +     

                    
Idaho                   

1. Walter Minnick (D)         C   +     
2. Michael K. Simpson (R)         NV   -     

                    
Illinois                   

1. Bobby Rush (D)         +   +     
2. Jesse Jackson, Jr. (D)         +   +     
3. Dan Lipinski (D)         +   +     
4. Luis Gutierrez (D)         +   +     
5. Michael Quigley (D)         +   +     
6. Peter Roskam (R)         +   +     
7. Danny K. Davis (D)         +   +     
8. Melissa Bean (D)         +   +     
9. Janice D. Schakowsky (D)         +   +     
10. Mark Steven Kirk (R)   C     +         
11. Debbie Halvorson (D)         +   +     
12. Jerry Costello (D)         +   +     
13. Judy Biggert (R)         +   +     
14. Bill Foster (D)         C   +     
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15. Timothy V. Johnson (R)         +   -     
16. Donald Manzullo (R)     C   +   -     
17. Philip Hare (D)         C   +     
18. Aaron Schock (R)   C     +   +     
19. John Shimkus (R)   C C   +   -     

                    
Indiana                   

1. Pete Visclosky (D)         +   +     
2. Joe Donnelly (D)         +   +     
3. Mark Souder (R)   C     C C +     
4. Steve Buyer (R)   C     +   -     
5. Dan Burton (R)   C C   +   + C   
6. Mike Pence (R)   C     +   + C   
7. André Carson (D)         +   +     
8. Brad Ellsworth (D)         +   +     
9. Baron Hill (D)         +   +     

                    
Iowa                   

1. Bruce Braley (D)         +   +     
2. David Loebsack (D)         +   +     
3. Leonard Boswell (D)         +   +     
4. Tom Latham (R)         +   -     
5. Steve King (R)         +   -     

                    
Kansas                   

1. Jerry Moran (R)     C   +         
2. Lynn Jenkins (R)         +   +     
3. Dennis Moore (D)         +   +     
4. Todd Tiahrt (R)   C     +   +     

                    
Kentucky                   

1. Ed Whitfield (R)         +   +     
2. Brett Guthrie (R)         +   +     
3. John Yarmuth (D)         +   +     
4. Geoff Davis (R)         +   -     
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5. Harold Rogers (R)   C     +   -     
6. Ben Chandler (D)         +   +     

                    
Louisiana                   

1. Steve Scalise (R)   C     +   +     
2. Joseph Cao (R)         +   +     
3. Charlie Melancon (D)         +   +     
4. John C. Fleming (R)   C C   +   +     
5. Rodney Alexander (R)   C     +   +     
6. Bill Cassidy (R)         +   +     
7. Charles Boustany (R)         +   -     

                    
Maine                   

1. Chellie Pingree (D)         +   +     
2. Mike Michaud (D)         +   +     

                    
Maryland                   

1. Frank Kratovil (D)         +   +     
2. Dutch Ruppersberger (D)         +   +     
3. John Sarbanes (D)         +   +     
4. Donna Edwards (D)         +   +     
5. Steny Hoyer (D)         +   +     
6. Roscoe Bartlett (R)         +   -     
7. Elijah Cummings (D)         +   +     
8. Chris Van Hollen (D)         +   +     

                    
Massachusetts                   

1. John Olver (D)         +   +     
2. Richard Neal (D)         +   +     
3. Jim McGovern (D)         C   +     
4. Barney Frank (D)         +   +     
5. Niki Tsongas (D)         +   +     
6. John Tierney (D)         +   +     
7. Ed Markey (D)         +   +     
8. Mike Capuano (D)         +   +     



28 
 

 
U.S.-Korea Institute | Paul H. Nitze School of Advanced International Studies | Johns Hopkins University 

1740 Massachusetts Avenue, NW, Washington, DC 20036 | Tel. 202.663.5830 | Fax. 202.663.5736 | www.uskoreainstitute.org 

9. Stephen Lynch (D)         +   +     
10. Bill Delahunt (D)*         +   +     

                    
Michigan                   

1. Bart Stupak (D)         +   -     
2. Peter Hoekstra (R)   C C   +   -     
3. Vern Ehlers (R)         +   -     
4. David Lee Camp (R)         +   -     
5. Dale E. Kildee (D)         +   +     
6. Fred Upton (R)         +   -     
7. Mark Schauer (D)         +   +     
8. Mike Rogers (R)   C     +   -     
9. Gary Peters (D)         +   +     
10. Candice Miller (R)   C     +   +     
11. Thaddeus McCotter (R)   C C   +   +     
12. Sander Levin (D)         +   +     
13. Carolyn Cheeks Kilpatrick (D)         +   +     
14. John Conyers Jr. (D)         C   +     
15. John Dingell (D)         +         

                    
Minnesota                   

1. Tim Walz (D)         +   +     
2. John Kline (R)   C     +   +     
3. Erik Paulsen (R)   C     +   +     
4. Betty McCollum (D)         +   +     
5. Keith Ellison (D)         NV   +     
6. Michele Bachmann (R)   C     +   +     
7. Collin Peterson (D)         C   -     
8. Jim Oberstar (D)         +   +     

                    
Mississippi                   

1. Travis Childers (D)         +   +     
2. Bennie Thompson (D)         +   +     
3. Gregg Harper (R)   C     +   +     
4. Gene Taylor (D)         +   -     
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Missouri                   

1. William Lacy Clay, Jr. (D)         +   +     
2. Todd Akin (R)   C     +   NV     
3. Russ Carnahan (D)         +   +     
4. Ike Skelton (D)         +   +     
5. Emanuel Cleaver (D)         C   +     
6. Sam Graves (R)         +   NV     
7. Roy Blunt (R)   C     +   -     
8. Jo Ann Emerson (R)         +   -     
9. Blaine Luetkemeyer (R)   C     +   -     

                    
Montana                   
At-large. Denny Rehberg (R)   C     C   -     
                    
Nebraska                   

1. Jeff Fortenberry (R)         C   -     
2. Lee Terry (R)   C     +   +     
3. Adrian Smith (R)         +   -     

          +         
Nevada                   

1. Shelley Berkley (D)         +   +     
2. Dean Heller (R)   C     C   NV     
3. Dina Titus (D)         +   +     

                    
New Hampshire                   

1. Carol Shea-Porter (D)         +   +     
2. Paul Hodes (D)         +   +     

                    
New Jersey                   

1. Rob Andrews (D)         +   +     
2. Frank LoBiondo (R)   C     +   +     
3. John Adler (D)         +   +     
4. Chris Smith (R)         +   -     
5. Scott Garrett (R)         C   +     
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6. Frank Pallone (D)         +   +     
7. Leonard Lance (R)   C     +   +     
8. Bill Pascrell Jr. (D)         +   +     
9. Steve Rothman (D)         +   +     
10. Donald M. Payne (D)         +   +     
11. Rodney Frelinghuysen (R)   C     +   +     
12. Rush D. Holt Jr. (D)         +   +     
13. Albio Sires (D)         NV   +     

                    
New Mexico                   

1. Martin Heinrich (D)         +   +     
2. Harry Teague (D)         C   -     
3. Ben R. Luján (D)         +   +     

                    
New York                   

1. Tim Bishop (D)         C   +     
2. Steve Israel (D)         C   +     
3. Peter T. King (R)   C C   C         
4. Carolyn McCarthy (D)         NV         
5. Gary Ackerman (D)         C   +     
6. Gregory W. Meeks (D)         C   +     
7. Joseph Crowley (D)         +   +     
8. Jerrold Nadler (D)         +   +     
9. Anthony D. Weiner (D)         +   +     
10. Ed Towns (D)         +   +     
11. Yvette D. Clarke (D)         +   +     
12. Nydia Velázquez (D)         +   +     
13. Michael McMahon (D)         +   +   I 
14. Carolyn B. Maloney (D)         C   +     
15. Charles B. Rangel (D)         I   +     
16. José Serrano (D)         +   +     
17. Eliot L. Engel (D)         +   +     
18. Nita Lowey (D)         +   I, +     
19. John Hall (D)         +   +     
20. Scott Murphy (D)         +   +     
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21. Paul Tonko (D)         +   +     
22. Maurice Hinchey (D)         +   +     
23. John M. McHugh (R)   C     +   +     
24. Michael Arcuri (D)         +   +     
25. Dan Maffei (D)         +   +     
26. Chris Lee (R)         +   +     
27. Brian Higgins (D)         +   +     
28. Louise McIntosh Slaughter (D)         +   +     
29. Eric Massa (D)         C   +     

                    
North Carolina                   

1. G. K. Butterfield (D)         +   +     
2. Bob Etheridge (D)         +   +     
3. Walter B. Jones (R)         +   -     
4. David Price (D)         +   +     
5. Virginia Foxx (R)     C   +   -     
6. Howard Coble (R)   C     C   -     
7. Mike McIntyre (D)         +   -     
8. Larry Kissell (D)         +   +     
9. Sue Wilkins Myrick (R)   C     +   -     
10. Patrick McHenry (R)   C     +   -     
11. Heath Shuler (D)   C     +   +     
12. Mel Watt (D)         +   +     
13. Brad Miller (D)         +         

                    
North Dakota                   
At-large. Earl Pomeroy (D)         +   +     
                    
Ohio                   

1. Steve Driehaus (D)         +   +     
2. Jean Schmidt (R)         +   +     
3. Michael R. Turner (R)   C     + C +     
4. Jim Jordan (R)         +   -     
5. Bob Latta (R)   C     +   -     
6. Charlie Wilson (D)         +   +     
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7. Steve Austria (R)         +   +     
8. John A. Boehner (R)   C     +   NV     
9. Marcy Kaptur (D)         C   +     
10. Dennis J. Kucinich (D)         +   -     
11. Marcia Fudge (D)         C   NV     
12. Pat Tiberi (R)   C     +   +     
13. Betty Sutton (D)         +   +     
14. Steve LaTourette (R)   C     +   +     
15. Mary Jo Kilroy (D)         +         
16. John Boccieri (D)         C   +     
17. Tim Ryan (D)         C   -     
18. Zack Space (D)         +   +     

                    
Oklahoma                   

1. John Sullivan (R)         +   +     
2. Dan Boren (D)         C   +     
3. Frank Lucas (R)   C     +   -     
4. Tom Cole (R) ` C     C   +     
5. Mary Fallin (R)   C     +   -     

          +         
Oregon                   

1. David Wu (D)         +   +     
2. Greg Walden (R)         +   -     
3. Earl Blumenauer (D)         +   +     
4. Peter DeFazio (D)         C   +     
5. Kurt Schrader (D)         +   +     

                    
Pennsylvania                   

1. Bob Brady (D)         C   +     
2. Chaka Fattah (D)         +   +     
3. Kathy Dahlkemper (D)         C   +     
4. Jason Altmire (D)         C   +     
5. Glenn Thompson (R)   C     +   +     
6. Jim Gerlach (R)   C     +   +     
7. Joe Sestak (D)         C, NV   +     
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8. Patrick Murphy (D)*         +   +     
9. Bill Shuster (R)   C     +   +     
10. Chris Carney (D)         C ` +     
11. Paul E. Kanjorski (D)         +         
12. John Murtha (D)         +   +     
13. Allyson Schwartz (D)         +   +     
14. Michael F. Doyle (D)   C     +   +     
15. Charlie Dent (R)         +   +     
16. Joseph R. Pitts (R)         +   -     
17. Tim Holden (D)         +   +     
18. Tim Murphy (R)   C     C   +     
19. Todd Platts (R)   C C   +   +     

                    
Rhode Island                   

1. Patrick J. Kennedy (D)         +   +     
2. James Langevin (D)         +   +     

                    
South Carolina                   

1. Henry E. Brown, Jr. (R)   C     +   -     
2. Joe Wilson (R)   C     +   + C   
3. Gresham Barrett (R)   C     +   - C   
4. Bob Inglis (R)         C   +   C 
5. John Spratt (D)         +   +     
6. Jim Clyburn (D)         +   +     

                    
South Dakota                   
At-large. Stephanie Herseth Sandlin 
(D)         +   -     
                    
Tennessee                   

1. Phil Roe (R)   C     +   +     
2. John Duncan (R)         +   -     
3. Zach Wamp (R)   C     +   -     
4. Lincoln Davis (D)         +   +     
5. Jim Cooper (D)         NV   +     
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6. Bart Gordon (D)         C   +     
7. Marsha Blackburn (R)   C     C   -     
8. John S. Tanner (D)         +   +     
9. Steve Cohen (D)         C   +     

                    
Texas                   

1. Louie Gohmert (R)   C     +   -     
2. Ted Poe (R)   C C   C   - C   
3. Sam Johnson (R)   C     C   -     
4. Ralph Hall (R)         +   -     
5. Jeb Hensarling (R)   C     +   -     
6. Joe Barton (R)         +   -     
7. John Culberson (R)         +   -     
8. Kevin Brady (R)         +   -     
9. Al Green (D)         +   +     
10. Michael McCaul (R)   C     +   - C   
11. Mike Conaway (R)   C     C C -     
12. Kay Granger (R)   C     +   NV     
13. Mac Thornberry (R)         +   -     
14. Ron Paul (R)         NV   -     
15. Rubén Hinojosa (D)         +   +     
16. Silvestre Reyes (D)         +   +     
17. Chet Edwards (D)         +   +     
18. Sheila Jackson-Lee (D)         C   +     
19. Randy Neugebauer (R)   C     +   -     
20. Charlie Gonzalez (D)         +   +     
21. Lamar S. Smith (R)   C     C   -     
22. Pete Olson (R)   C     + C -     
23. Ciro Rodriguez (D)         +   +     
24. Kenny Marchant (R)   C     C   -     
25. Lloyd Doggett (D)         +   +     
26. Michael C. Burgess (R)   C     +   -     
27. Solomon P. Ortiz (D)         C   +     
28. Henry Cuellar (D)         +   +     
29. Gene Green (D)         +   +     
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30. Eddie Bernice Johnson (D)         +   +     
31. John Carter (R)   C     +   -     
32. Pete Sessions (R)   C     + C +     

                    
Utah                   

1. Rob Bishop (R)   C     +   -     
2. Jim Matheson (D)         +   -     
3. Jason Chaffetz (R)   C     +   -     

                    
Vermont                   
At-large. Peter Welch (D)         +   +     
                    
Virginia                   

1. Rob Wittman (R)   C     +   -     
2. Glenn Nye (D)         +   +     
3. Robert C. Scott (D)         +   +     
4. Randy Forbes (R)   C C   +   -     
5. Tom Perriello (D)         +   +     
6. Bob Goodlatte (R)   C     +   -     
7. Eric Cantor (R)   C     +   +     
8. Jim Moran (D)   C     +   +     
9. Rick Boucher (D)         +   +     
10. Frank Wolf (R)   C C   +   -     
11. Gerry Connolly (D)         +   +     

                    
Washington                   

1. Jay Inslee (D)         +   +     
2. Rick Larsen (D)         +   +     
3. Brian Baird (D)         +   +     
4. Doc Hastings (R)         +   -     
5. Cathy McMorris Rodgers (R)   C     +   -     
6. Norm Dicks (D)         +   +     
7. Jim McDermott (D)         +   +     
8. Dave Reichert (R)         C   +     
9. Adam Smith (D)         +   +     
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West Virginia                   

1. Alan Mollohan (D)         +   +     
2. Shelley Moore Capito (R)   C     +   +     
3. Nick Rahall (D)         +   +     

                    
Wisconsin                   

1. Paul Ryan (R)   C     NV         
2. Tammy Baldwin (D)         +   +     
3. Ron Kind (D)         +         
4. Gwen Moore (D)         +   +     
5. Jim Sensenbrenner (R)   C     +   -     
6. Tom Petri (R)         +   -     
7. Dave Obey (D)         +   +     
8. Steve Kagen (D)         +   +     

                    
Wyoming                   
At-large. Cynthia Lummis (R)         +   -     



APPENDIX III: HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS/RESOLUTIONS 
 

HOUSE CON.RES./RES. H.CON.RES.136 H.RES.309 H.RES.555 H.RES.604 H.RES.705 
            
Alabama           

1. Jo Bonner (R)           
2. Bobby Bright (D)           
3. Mike D. Rogers (R)           
4. Robert Aderholt (R)           
5. Parker Griffith (D)           
6. Spencer Bachus (R)           
7. Artur Davis (D)           

            
Alaska           
At-large. Don Young (R)           
            
Arizona           

1. Ann Kirkpatrick (D)           
2. Trent Franks (R)   C C C   
3. John Shadegg (R)           
4. Ed Pastor (D)           
5. Harry Mitchell (D)           
6. Jeff Flake (R)           
7. Raúl M. Grijalva (D)           
8. Gabrielle Giffords (D)           

            
Arkansas           

1. Marion Berry (D)           
2. Vic Snyder (D)     C     
3. John Boozman (R)   C   C   
4. Mike Ross (D)     C     

            
California           

1. Mike Thompson (D)           
2. Wally Herger (R)           
3. Dan Lungren (R)     C C   
4. Tom McClintock (R) C         
5. Doris Matsui (D)           
6. Lynn Woolsey (D)     C     
7. George Miller (D) C         
8. Nancy Pelosi (D)           
9. Barbara Lee (D)     C     
10. Vacant           
11. Jerry McNerney (D)           
12. Jackie Speier (D)           
13. Pete Stark (D)           
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14. Anna Eshoo (D)           
15. Mike Honda (D) C   C     
16. Zoe Lofgren (D) C   C     
17. Sam Farr (D)           
18. Dennis Cardoza (D)     C     
19. George Radanovich (R)           
20. Jim Costa (D)     C     
21. Devin Nunes (R)           
22. Kevin McCarthy (R)           
23. Lois Capps (D)           
24. Elton Gallegly (R)     C C   
25. Howard McKeon (R)   C       
26. David Dreier (R) C         
27. Brad Sherman (D)     C     
28. Howard Berman (D)     C     
29. Adam Schiff (D)     I     
30. Henry Waxman (D) C         
31. Xavier Becerra (D)           
32. Judy Chu (D)           
33. Diane Watson (D) I C C     
34. Lucille Roybal-Allard (D)           
35. Maxine Waters (D)           
36. Jane Harman (D)     C     
37. Laura Richardson (D) C         
38. Grace Napolitano (D)           
39. Linda Sánchez (D)           
40. Edward R. Royce (R) C C   C   
41. Jerry Lewis (R)           
42. Gary Miller (R)           
43. Joe Baca (D)           
44. Ken Calvert (R)   C       
45. Mary Bono Mack (R)           
46. Dana Rohrabacher (R) C C   C   
47. Loretta Sanchez (D)     C     
48. John Campbell (R)           
49. Darrell Issa (R) C         
50. Brian Bilbray (R)           
51. Bob Filner (D)           
52. Duncan D. Hunter (R)           
53. Susan Davis (D)     C     

            
Colorado           

1. Diana DeGette (D)           
2. Jared Polis (D)           
3. John Salazar (D)           
4. Betsy Markey (D)           
5. Doug Lamborn (R)   C   C   
6. Mike Coffman (R)           



39 
 

 
U.S.-Korea Institute | Paul H. Nitze School of Advanced International Studies | Johns Hopkins University 

1740 Massachusetts Avenue, NW, Washington, DC 20036 | Tel. 202.663.5830 | Fax. 202.663.5736 | www.uskoreainstitute.org 

7. Ed Perlmutter (D)           
            
Connecticut           

1. John Larson (D)           
2. Joe Courtney (D)   C       
3. Rosa DeLauro (D)           
4. Jim Himes (D)           
5. Chris Murphy (D)           

            
Delaware           
At-large. Michael N. Castle (R)           
            
Florida           

1. Jeff Miller (R)           
2. Allen Boyd (D)           
3. Corrine Brown (D)           
4. Ander Crenshaw (R)       C   
5. Ginny Brown-Waite (R)           
6. Cliff Stearns (R)           
7. John Mica (R)           
8. Alan Grayson (D)     C     
9. Gus Bilirakis (R) C     C   
10. Bill Young (R)           
11. Kathy Castor (D)           
12. Adam Putnam (R)           
13. Vern Buchanan (R)           
14. Connie Mack IV (R)       C   
15. Bill Posey (R)           
16. Tom Rooney (R)           
17. Kendrick Meek (D)           
18. Ileana Ros-Lehtinen (R)   C C I   
19. Robert Wexler (D)   C C     
20. Debbie Wasserman 
Schultz (D)           
21. Lincoln Diaz-Balart (R)           
22. Ron Klein (D)           
23. Alcee Hastings (D)           
24. Suzanne Kosmas (D)           
25. Mario Diaz-Balart (R)           

            
Georgia           

1. Jack Kingston (R)     C     
2. Sanford Bishop (D)           
3. Lynn Westmoreland (R)           
4. Hank Johnson (D) C         
5. John Lewis (D)           
6. Tom Price (R)           
7. John Linder (R)           
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8. Jim Marshall (D)           
9. Nathan Deal (R)           
10. Paul Broun (R)           
11. Phil Gingrey (R)           
12. John Barrow (D)           
13. David Scott (D)     C     

            
Hawaii           

1. Neil Abercrombie (D)     C     
2. Mazie Hirono (D) C C       

            
Idaho           

1. Walter Minnick (D)         I 
2. Michael K. Simpson (R)           

            
Illinois           

1. Bobby Rush (D)           
2. Jesse Jackson, Jr. (D)           
3. Dan Lipinski (D)           
4. Luis Gutierrez (D)     C     
5. Michael Quigley (D)           
6. Peter Roskam (R)           
7. Danny K. Davis (D)           
8. Melissa Bean (D)           
9. Janice D. Schakowsky                                           
 (D)           
10. Mark Steven Kirk (R) C     C   
11. Debbie Halvorson (D)           
12. Jerry Costello (D)           
13. Judy Biggert (R)           
14. Bill Foster (D)           
15. Timothy V. Johnson (R)           
16. Donald Manzullo (R)   C   C   
17. Philip Hare (D)           
18. Aaron Schock (R)           
19. John Shimkus (R)       C   

            
Indiana           

1. Pete Visclosky (D)           
2. Joe Donnelly (D)           
3. Mark Souder (R)           
4. Steve Buyer (R)           
5. Dan Burton (R) C C   C   
6. Mike Pence (R)       C   
7. André Carson (D)           
8. Brad Ellsworth (D)           
9. Baron Hill (D)           

            
Iowa           
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1. Bruce Braley (D)           
2. David Loebsack (D)           
3. Leonard Boswell (D)           
4. Tom Latham (R)           
5. Steve King (R)           

            
Kansas           

1. Jerry Moran (R)           
2. Lynn Jenkins (R)           
3. Dennis Moore (D)           
4. Todd Tiahrt (R)           

            
Kentucky           

1. Ed Whitfield (R)           
2. Brett Guthrie (R)           
3. John Yarmuth (D)           
4. Geoff Davis (R)           
5. Harold Rogers (R)           
6. Ben Chandler (D)           

            
Louisiana           

1. Steve Scalise (R)           
2. Joseph Cao (R)           
3. Charlie Melancon (D)           
4. John C. Fleming (R)           
5. Rodney Alexander (R)           
6. Bill Cassidy (R)           
7. Charles Boustany (R)           

            
Maine           

1. Chellie Pingree (D)           
2. Mike Michaud (D)   C       

            
Maryland           

1. Frank Kratovil (D)           
2. Dutch Ruppersberger (D)           
3. John Sarbanes (D)           
4. Donna Edwards (D)           
5. Steny Hoyer (D)           
6. Roscoe Bartlett (R)           
7. Elijah Cummings (D) C         
8. Chris Van Hollen (D)           

            
Massachusetts           

1. John Olver (D)           
2. Richard Neal (D)           
3. Jim McGovern (D) C         
4. Barney Frank (D)           
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5. Niki Tsongas (D)           
6. John Tierney (D)           
7. Ed Markey (D)           
8. Mike Capuano (D)   C       
9. Stephen Lynch (D)           
10. Bill Delahunt (D)           

            
Michigan           

1. Bart Stupak (D)           
2. Peter Hoekstra (R)       C   
3. Vern Ehlers (R)           
4. David Lee Camp (R)           
5. Dale E. Kildee (D)           
6. Fred Upton (R)           
7. Mark Schauer (D)           
8. Mike Rogers (R)   C       
9. Gary Peters (D)           
10. Candice Miller (R)           
11. Thaddeus McCotter (R)   C   C   
12. Sander Levin (D)           
13. Carolyn Cheeks 

Kilpatrick (D)           
14. John Conyers Jr. (D)           
15. John Dingell (D)           

            
Minnesota           

1. Tim Walz (D)           
2. John Kline (R)           
3. Erik Paulsen (R)           
4. Betty McCollum (D)     C     
5. Keith Ellison (D)     C     
6. Michele Bachmann (R)           
7. Collin Peterson (D)           
8. Jim Oberstar (D)           

            
Mississippi           

1. Travis Childers (D)           
2. Bennie Thompson (D)           
3. Gregg Harper (R)           
4. Gene Taylor (D)           

            
Missouri           

1. William Lacy Clay, Jr. (D)           
2. Todd Akin (R)           
3. Russ Carnahan (D)           
4. Ike Skelton (D)           
5. Emanuel Cleaver (D)           
6. Sam Graves (R)           
7. Roy Blunt (R)       C   
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8. Jo Ann Emerson (R)           
9. Blaine Luetkemeyer (R)           

            
Montana           
At-large. Denny Rehberg (R)     C     
            
Nebraska           

1. Jeff Fortenberry (R)     C C   
2. Lee Terry (R)           
3. Adrian Smith (R)           

            
Nevada           

1. Shelley Berkley (D)           
2. Dean Heller (R)           
3. Dina Titus (D)           

            
New Hampshire           

1. Carol Shea-Porter (D)           
2. Paul Hodes (D)           

            
New Jersey           

1. Rob Andrews (D)           
2. Frank LoBiondo (R)           
3. John Adler (D)           
4. Chris Smith (R)           
5. Scott Garrett (R)   C       
6. Frank Pallone (D)           
7. Leonard Lance (R)           
8. Bill Pascrell Jr. (D)     C     
9. Steve Rothman (D)     C     
10. Donald M. Payne (D)     C     
11. Rodney Frelinghuysen 

(R)           
12. Rush D. Holt Jr. (D)           
13. Albio Sires (D)   C C     

            
New Mexico           

1. Martin Heinrich (D)           
2. Harry Teague (D)           
3. Ben R. Luján (D)           

            
New York           

1. Tim Bishop (D)           
2. Steve Israel (D)           
3. Peter T. King (R)   I       
4. Carolyn McCarthy (D)           
5. Gary Ackerman (D)   C C     
6. Gregory W. Meeks (D)   C       
7. Joseph Crowley (D)   C C     
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8. Jerrold Nadler (D)           
9. Anthony D. Weiner (D)     C     
10. Ed Towns (D)   C C     
11. Yvette D. Clarke (D)           
12. Nydia Velázquez (D) C         
13. Michael McMahon (D)     C     
14. Carolyn B. Maloney (D)           
15. Charles B. Rangel (D)           
16. José Serrano (D)           
17. Eliot L. Engel (D)           
18. Nita Lowey (D)           
19. John Hall (D)           
20. Scott Murphy (D)           
21. Paul Tonko (D)           
22. Maurice Hinchey (D)           
23. John M. McHugh (R)           
24. Michael Arcuri (D)           
25. Dan Maffei (D)           
26. Chris Lee (R)   C       
27. Brian Higgins (D)           
28. Louise McIntosh 

Slaughter (D)           
29. Eric Massa (D)           

            
North Carolina           

1. G. K. Butterfield (D)           
2. Bob Etheridge (D)           
3. Walter B. Jones (R)           
4. David Price (D)           
5. Virginia Foxx (R)           
6. Howard Coble (R)           
7. Mike McIntyre (D)           
8. Larry Kissell (D)           
9. Sue Wilkins Myrick (R) C         
10. Patrick McHenry (R)           
11. Heath Shuler (D)           
12. Mel Watt (D)           
13. Brad Miller (D)           

            
North Dakota           
At-large. Earl Pomeroy (D) C         
            
Ohio           

1. Steve Driehaus (D)           
2. Jean Schmidt (R)           
3. Michael R. Turner (R)           
4. Jim Jordan (R)           
5. Bob Latta (R)           
6. Charlie Wilson (D)           
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7. Steve Austria (R)           
8. John A. Boehner (R)           
9. Marcy Kaptur (D)           
10. Dennis J. Kucinich (D)           
11. Marcia Fudge (D)           
12. Pat Tiberi (R)           
13. Betty Sutton (D)           
14. Steve LaTourette (R)           
15. Mary Jo Kilroy (D)           
16. John Boccieri (D)           
17. Tim Ryan (D)           
18. Zack Space (D)           

            
Oklahoma           

1. John Sullivan (R)           
2. Dan Boren (D)           
3. Frank Lucas (R)           
4. Tom Cole (R)           
5. Mary Fallin (R)           

            
Oregon           

1. David Wu (D)           
2. Greg Walden (R)           
3. Earl Blumenauer (D)           
4. Peter DeFazio (D)           
5. Kurt Schrader (D)           

            
Pennsylvania           

1. Bob Brady (D)           
2. Chaka Fattah (D)           
3. Kathy Dahlkemper (D)           
4. Jason Altmire (D)           
5. Glenn Thompson (R)           
6. Jim Gerlach (R)           
7. Joe Sestak (D)           
8. Patrick Murphy (D)           
9. Bill Shuster (R)           
10. Chris Carney (D)           
11. Paul E. Kanjorski (D)           
12. John Murtha (D)           
13. Allyson Schwartz (D)           
14. Michael F. Doyle (D)           
15. Charlie Dent (R)           
16. Joseph R. Pitts (R)           
17. Tim Holden (D)           
18. Tim Murphy (R)           
19. Todd Platts (R)           
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Rhode Island           
1. Patrick J. Kennedy (D)           
2. James Langevin (D)           

            
South Carolina           

1. Henry E. Brown, Jr. (R)           
2. Joe Wilson (R)   C C C   
3. Gresham Barrett (R)       C   
4. Bob Inglis (R)   C C C   
5. John Spratt (D)           
6. Jim Clyburn (D)           

            
South Dakota           
At-large. Stephanie Herseth 
Sandlin (D)           
            
Tennessee           

1. Phil Roe (R)           
2. John Duncan (R)           
3. Zach Wamp (R)           
4. Lincoln Davis (D)           
5. Jim Cooper (D)           
6. Bart Gordon (D)     C     
7. Marsha Blackburn (R)           
8. John S. Tanner (D)     C     
9. Steve Cohen (D)           

            
Texas           
        C   

1. Louie Gohmert (R)   C C C   
2. Ted Poe (R)           
3. Sam Johnson (R)           
4. Ralph Hall (R)           
5. Jeb Hensarling (R)           
6. Joe Barton (R)           
7. John Culberson (R)           
8. Kevin Brady (R)           
9. Al Green (D)       C   
10. Michael McCaul (R)           
11. Mike Conaway (R)           
12. Kay Granger (R)           
13. Mac Thornberry (R)           
14. Ron Paul (R)           
15. Rubén Hinojosa (D)           
16. Silvestre Reyes (D)           
17. Chet Edwards (D)     C     
18. Sheila Jackson-Lee (D) C         
19. Randy Neugebauer (R)           
20. Charlie Gonzalez (D)           
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21. Lamar S. Smith (R)           
22. Pete Olson (R)           
23. Ciro Rodriguez (D)           
24. Kenny Marchant (R)           
25. Lloyd Doggett (D)       C   
26. Michael C. Burgess (R)           
27. Solomon P. Ortiz (D)           
28. Henry Cuellar (D)     C     
29. Gene Green (D)           
30. Eddie Bernice Johnson 

(D)           
31. John Carter (R)           
32. Pete Sessions (R)           

            
Utah           

1. Rob Bishop (R)           
2. Jim Matheson (D)           
3. Jason Chaffetz (R)           

            
Vermont           
At-large. Peter Welch (D)           
            
Virginia           

1. Rob Wittman (R)           
2. Glenn Nye (D)           
3. Robert C. Scott (D)           
4. Randy Forbes (R)           
5. Tom Perriello (D)           
6. Bob Goodlatte (R)           
7. Eric Cantor (R) C   C     
8. Jim Moran (D)           
9. Rick Boucher (D)       C C 
10. Frank Wolf (R)   C       
11. Gerry Connolly (D)           

            
Washington           

1. Jay Inslee (D)     C     
2. Rick Larsen (D)           
3. Brian Baird (D)           
4. Doc Hastings (R)           
5. Cathy McMorris Rodgers  
(R)           
6. Norm Dicks (D)           
7. Jim McDermott (D)           
8. Dave Reichert (R)           
9. Adam Smith (D)           

            
West Virginia           

1. Alan Mollohan (D)           
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2. Shelley Moore Capito (R)           
3. Nick Rahall (D)           

            
Wisconsin           

1. Paul Ryan (R)           
2. Tammy Baldwin (D)           
3. Ron Kind (D)           
4. Gwen Moore (D)           
5. Jim Sensenbrenner (R)           
6. Tom Petri (R)           
7. Dave Obey (D)           
8. Steve Kagen (D)           

            
Wyoming           
At-large. Cynthia Lummis (R)           
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